

No. 23-\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY; R.J. REYNOLDS  
VAPOR COMPANY; AMERICAN SNUFF COMPANY, LLC;  
SANTA FE NATURAL TOBACCO COMPANY, INC.;  
MODORAL BRANDS INC.; NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET  
ASSOCIATION, INC.; AND MORIJA, LLC DBA  
VAPIN' THE 619,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ROBERT BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA; AND SUMMER  
STEPHAN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DISTRICT  
ATTORNEY FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTIAN G. VERGONIS  
RYAN J. WATSON  
ANDREW J. M. BENTZ  
CHARLES E.T. ROBERTS  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iv
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	6
JURISDICTION .....	6
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A.    Legal Background .....	6
B.    California Bans the Sale of Flavored Tobacco Products .....	8
C.    Procedural History.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	13
I.    THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS AND THE REASONING OF DECISIONS FROM OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS.....	13
A.    The Ninth Circuit’s conclusion that the TCA’s preemption clause does not preempt state sales prohibitions contravenes this Court’s precedents .....	14

B.	The Ninth Circuit’s conclusion that the TCA’s savings clause saves state sales prohibitions contravenes this Court’s precedents .....	21
C.	The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with the reasoning of decisions from other courts of appeals.....	28
II.	THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT .....	31
III.	THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE.....	35
	CONCLUSION .....	36
	APPENDIX A: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (June 28, 2023) .....	1a
	APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of California (Mar. 15, 2023) .....	2a
	APPENDIX C: Judgment of the United States District Court for the Southern District of California (Mar. 15, 2023) .....	13a
	APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Jan. 27, 2023) .....	16a
	APPENDIX E: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Nov. 28, 2022) .....	17a



APPENDIX F: Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of California (Nov. 15, 2022) .....	18a
APPENDIX G: Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction and Injunction Pending Appeal (Nov. 10, 2022).....	21a
APPENDIX H: Statutory Provisions	
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA)	
FDCA § 301, 21 U.S.C. § 331.....	25a
FDCA § 900, 21 U.S.C. § 387.....	39a
FDCA § 901, 21 U.S.C. § 387a.....	45a
FDCA § 902, 21 U.S.C. § 387b.....	48a
FDCA § 907, 21 U.S.C. § 387g.....	50a
FDCA § 910, 21 U.S.C. § 387j.....	62a
FDCA § 916, 21 U.S.C. § 387p.....	73a
Senate Bill 793, 2019-2020 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2020) .....	75a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AT&amp;T Co. v. Cent. Off. Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	23
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	26
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	28
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	19
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	2, 15, 20, 22
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp v. Albrecht</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2705 (2018).....	35
<i>Mkt. Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. (11 Otto) 112 (1879).....	22
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	26
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Providence</i> , 731 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	4–5, 28, 29, 30, 34
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	2, 17–18, 20–21
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Bonta</i> , 143 S. Ct. 541 (2022).....	5, 12
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. City of Edina</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 875 (D. Minn. 2020) .....	16, 18

<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. City of Edina</i> , 60 F.4th 1170 (8th Cir. 2023) (per curiam).....	4–5, 18, 28, 30–31, 34
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 29 F.4th 542 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	1–2, 4–6, 8, 10–15, 18, 19–21, 27–29, 31–36
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 143 S. Ct. 979 (2023).....	1, 5, 12, 32
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....	22
<i>U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Mfg. v. City of New York</i> , 708 F.3d 428 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	4–5, 11, 28–30, 34
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	35
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022).....	3, 21–28, 36
<b>STATUTES</b>	
7 U.S.C. § 1311 .....	32
15 U.S.C. § 1334 .....	22
15 U.S.C. § 4406 .....	22

Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA)	
FDCA § 301, 21 U.S.C. § 331 .....	7
FDCA § 521, 21 U.S.C. § 360k.....	34
FDCA § 751, 21 U.S.C. § 379r .....	34
FDCA §§ 900-919, 21 U.S.C. §§ 387-387s .....	6
FDCA § 900, 21 U.S.C. § 387.....	6, 17
FDCA § 902, 21 U.S.C. § 387b.....	7, 15
FDCA § 907, 21 U.S.C. § 387g.....	3-4, 6-7, 15, 16, 33
FDCA § 916, 21 U.S.C. § 387p.....	2-3, 6-8, 13-14, 21-22, 25-27, 30
21 U.S.C. § 451 .....	34
21 U.S.C. § 467e .....	34
21 U.S.C. § 678 .....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7543 .....	15, 34
46 U.S.C. § 4306 .....	35
49 U.S.C. § 30103 .....	35
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009).....	
	6, 32
Ysleta del Sur Pueblo and Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 100-89, 101 Stat. 666 (1987).....	
	23
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 104559.5 .....	8-9, 18
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 40/10 .....	33

410 Ill. Comp. Stat. 86/20 .....	33
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 270 § 27 .....	33
Me. Stat. tit. 22, § 1560-B .....	33
Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.642b .....	33
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 399-gg .....	33
<b>LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY MATERIALS</b>	
Assemb. B. 1690, 2021–2022 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2022) .....	33
21 C.F.R. § 1162.1 .....	15, 17
FDA Decision Summary PM0000011 (Nov. 10, 2015) .....	9
FDA News Release, <i>FDA Grants First- Ever Modified Risk Orders to Eight Smokeless Tobacco Products</i> (Oct. 22, 2019) .....	9
FDA, <i>Illicit Trade in Tobacco Products after Implementation of an FDA Product Standard</i> (Mar. 15, 2018) .....	17
940 Mass. Code Regs. 21.05 .....	33
SB 793, 2019–2020 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2020) .....	10, 30
SB 1278, 2021–2022 Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2021) .....	33
Utah Admin. Code r. R384-415-5 .....	33
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990) .....	23

*Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary*  
(1986).....23
